

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, :
BANC OF AMERICA SECURITIES LLC, :
and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, :
solely in its capacity as Trustee under the Indenture :
: :
Plaintiffs, and : Civil Action No.
: 08cv9265 (AJN)
BANC OF AMERICA SECURITIES LLC, :
: ECF Case
Counter Defendant, :
: :
- against - :
: :
BEAR STEARNS ASSET MANAGEMENT INC., :
RALPH CIOFFI, MATTHEW TANNIN, and :
RAYMOND McGARRIGAL, :
: :
Defendants/Counter Claimants :
-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. BofA And BSAM Partnered On A \$4 Billion CDO ²	3
B. Investor Redemption Demands Flooded The Funds And Imperiled BSAM’s CDO Management Business	5
C. BSAM Purposefully Delayed Any Redemptions Disclosure To BofA Until After It Had Put BofA At Risk.....	7
D. To Mitigate Its Risk, BofA Elected To Close The CDO ² On May 24	10
E. When The Market Learned Of The Redemptions In The Funds, BSAM Assets Took A Nosedive In Value	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS UNWARRANTED ON THE CDO ² FRAUD CLAIM (COUNT II) BECAUSE THERE IS ABUNDANT EVIDENCE THAT DEFENDANTS HAD A DUTY TO DISCLOSE THE FUNDS’ REDEMPTIONS.....	13
A. Having Chosen To Answer BofA’s Questions On A Due-Diligence Call, Defendants Were Obligated To Disclose The Full Truth Regarding The Redemptions.....	14
B. Defendants’ Superior Knowledge About The Funds’ Redemptions Crisis Also Established Their Duty To Disclose	15
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS UNWARRANTED ON THE REPO-FRAUD CLAIM (COUNT IV) BECAUSE THERE IS ABUNDANT EVIDENCE THAT DEFENDANTS FRAUDULENTLY INDUCED THE REPO FINANCING AND CAUSED DAMAGES THAT WERE NOT SETTLED BY THE TERMINATION AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT	18
A. The May 23 Letter Was Too Little, And Too Late.....	19
B. The TPA Does Not Get Defendants Off The Hook	22
III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS UNWARRANTED ON THE TRUSTEE’S FIDUCIARY-DUTY CLAIM (COUNT III) BECAUSE THERE IS ABUNDANT EVIDENCE THAT BSAM OWED THE ISSUER FIDUCIARY DUTIES WHEN IT CAUSED THE ISSUER TO PURCHASE THE INITIAL COLLATERAL	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Cont’d

	Page(s)
IV. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS UNWARRANTED ON CAUSATION GROUNDS BECAUSE THERE IS ABUNDANT EVIDENCE THAT DEFENDANTS’ MISCONDUCT PROXIMATELY CAUSED PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES	31
A. To Satisfy The Proximate Cause Standard Under New York Law, Plaintiffs Must Show That The Collateral They Purchased From Defendants Was Over-Valued As A Result Of Defendants’ Wrongful Conduct, And Lost That Value When The Truth Was Disclosed.....	32
B. The Evidence Amply Shows That A Portion Of Plaintiffs’ Losses Was Proximately Caused By Defendants’ Misconduct	34
C. In This Case, Defendants’ Causation Theories Are, At Best, Competing Theories.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acticon AG v. China N. E. Petroleum Holdings Ltd.</i> , 692 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2012)	33, 37
<i>Atlantic Bank of N.Y. v. Carnegie Hall Corp.</i> , 268 N.Y.S.2d 941 (1st Dep’t 1966)	15
<i>Banque Arabe et Internationale D’Investissement v. Md. Nat’l Bank</i> , 57 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1995)	13, 15
<i>Brass v. Am. Film Techs., Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1993)	14, 15, 16
<i>Bullmore v. Ernst & Young Cayman Islands</i> , 846 N.Y.S.2d 135 (1st Dep’t 2007)	31
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A., N.Y.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002).	31
<i>CDO Plus Master Fund Ltd. v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 07 Civ. 11078 (LTS) (AJP), 2010 WL 3239416 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2010).....	39
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. K-H Corp.</i> , 968 F.2d 1489 (2d Cir. 1992)	32
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Fortunato v. Liebowitz</i> , No. 10 Civ. 02681 (AJN), 2012 WL 6628028 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2012).....	13
<i>Gibson v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 892 F.2d 1128 (2d Cir. 1989)	2, 13
<i>Hotaling v. A.B. Leach & Co.</i> , 247 N.Y. 84 (1928).....	33
<i>King County, Wash. v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	39
<i>Kwiatkowski v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 4798 (JGK), 1999 WL 1277245 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 1999).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 413 (1996)	33
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	32, 33, 34, 37, 40
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 928 N.Y.S.2d 229 (1st Dep’t 2011)	32
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Patriarch Partners VIII, LLC</i> , No. 09 Civ. 3255 (RWS), 2012 WL 2568972 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 3, 2012)	27
<i>Merrill Lynch & Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Oddo Asset Mgmt. v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 584 (2012)	27
<i>Palmetto Partner, L.P. v. AJW Qualified Partners, LLC</i> , 921 N.Y.S.2d 260 (2d Dep’t 2011)	31
<i>Ramos v. Baldor Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 687 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Reno v. Bull</i> , 226 N.Y. 546 (1919)	33
<i>S.E.C. v. Cioffi</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 65 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	12
<i>Schlanger v. Four-Phase Sys., Inc.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	15
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass’n Annuity Fund v. Renck</i> , 796 N.Y.S.2d 77 (1st Dep’t 2005)	27
<i>Starr Found. v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 901 N.Y.S.2d 246 (1st Dep’t 2010)	34
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
Statutes and Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 549 (1977).....	34
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 874.....	27
Stmt. Of Financial Accounting Standards (FAS) No. 157.....	38
